
 

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD 
 

RESOLUTION 25-81 
 

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR THE CONTRACT TO PAVING PLUS LLC FOR 

THE RECONSTRUCTION OF W. DAWSON DRIVE AND ACORN DRIVE 
 

 WHEREAS, a contract was awarded by Resolution 24-205, in the amount of $197,870.00 to 

Paving Plus LLC to reconstruct W. Dawson Drive and Acorn Drive; and 
 

WHEREAS, the following change order is necessary to complete the project 

1. Mill and pave a portion of Granada Drive between Hickory Drive and the cul-de-sac, 

replace two inlets and concrete work in the amount of $31,340.00. 
 

WHEREAS, the total cost of the change orders is $31,340.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, the contractor and Township Engineer have agreed to the change orders; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended such work for this project; and 
 

WHEREAS, the local finance officer has certified that funds are available. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a change order in the amount of an increase of 

$31,340.00 to do the aforementioned work be added to the contract between Paving Plus LLC and the 

Township of Upper Deerfield, to provide for the work, is hereby approved; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the final contract amount for Paving Plus LLC is hereby 

increased to $229,140.00; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the resolution be given to the Treasurer and finance 

office. 
 

Moved By: William Whelan 
  

  

Seconded By:  Joseph Spoltore  
 

 

VOTING  In Favor Against Abstain Absent 
James P. Crilley  X    
John L. Daddario  X    
Thomas Speranza  X    
Joseph Spoltore  X    
William Whelan  X    

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township 

Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held 

March 20, 2025. 

 

______________________________ 

  Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk 


